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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer did have just cause to remove the Grievant because she violated rules 30 and 38 and these violations compromised the Employer’s ability to trust her. 

The Grievant was terminated from her position on July 31, 2007, for violating rules 24 (Interfering with, failing to cooperate in, or lying in an official investigation or inquiry), 30 (while on duty or on state owned or leased property; unauthorized … conveyance, misuse, or possession of other contraband), 38 (any act or commission not otherwise set further herein which constitutes a threat to the security…), and 46 (unauthorized relationships; the exchange of … phone calls … with any individual under the supervision of the Department, or friends or family of same, without authorization).  The Grievant was initially hired as a Corrections Officer (CO) on May 16, 1994.  On February 14, 2007, CO Bryant found the Grievant’s cell phone on the ground outside the facility.  CO Bryant submitted it to his supervisor who found photographs taken in side the prison on the phone upon examination.  While the Grievant claimed to have brought the phone to work only once, the call log indicated that there were three calls made from the cell phone during her shift.  This was enough for Investigator Fausnaugh to subpoena the phone records.  Since January 1, 2006, the Grievant made 870 calls during her shift, including 40 to numbers called by inmates on the institutional phone.  Included in these calls were a May 18, 2006 call to Inmate Howard’s girlfriend, Ms. Jones, and an October 18, 2006 call to Inmate Crowe’s wife, Ms. Crowe.  Both inmates were housed in the Grievant’s unit, both were transferred the day of the call, and both Ms. Jones and Ms. Crowe were scheduled to visit on the days of the calls.  Inmate Crowe stated that the Grievant assured him she would contact his wife.  Ms. Crowe stated that an anonymous woman called her and said that she knew she wasn’t supposed to do this, and then told her not to visit because of the transfer.  When confronted about these calls, the Grievant claimed to share the phone with her son who knew some of the inmates.  
The Employer argued the Grievant violated Rule 30 by bringing her cell phone (classified as contraband) into the Agency at least three times (May 18th to call Ms. Jones, Oct. 18 to call Ms. Crowe, and in Jan. or Feb. 2008 to take photographs).  The Employer claimed that the Grievant violated Rule 46 by contacting Ms. Jones and Ms. Crowe and notifying them of the inmates’ transfers.  The Employer alleged that the Grievant knew she was acting improperly because she stated “I know I’m not supposed to do this.”  The Employer claimed the Grievant violated Rule 38 by making or receiving 870 calls during work hours.  The calls ceased after the initial interview with the Grievant on Feb. 15th, which the Employer alleged contradicts the Grievant’s claim that her son was using the phone.  The Employer alleged that the Grievant used the phone at work to contact inmates’ family and friends and revealed sensitive information.  The Employer defended removal for these offenses despite it being the Grievant’s first infraction.  Simply calling Ms. Crowe and Ms. Jones when the Grievant knew she wasn’t supposed to warrants removal.  
The Union argued that the Grievant is protected by the 4th Amendment through the 14th Amendment and this prohibits the Employer from using the Grievant’s cell phone records beyond February 2007 because the Employer lacked probable cause.  The Union also alleged that the Employer did not interview all available witnesses and the ones that were interviewed never saw the Grievant on the premises with her cell phone.  The Union claimed that the Grievant’s argument that her son uses the phone neutralizes the Employer’s evidence.  The Union also claimed that the Employer failed to show the Grievant was the exclusive user of the cell phone.  
The Arbitrator held that the Employer did have just cause for removal of the Grievant.  The Arbitrator held that the Employer had probable cause to examine the 13 month phone record of the Grievant because it was unsure of how many prior violations there might be, the nature of the misconduct could easily have been continual, and the Grievant demonstrated the capacity to defeat the Employer’s security and to ignore the rules.  The Arbitrator also concluded that 870 calls were made during the Grievant’s shift and it is a reasonable inference to make that the owner of the phone made the calls.  The Union did not present evidence to rebut this inference through documentary or testimonial evidence from the Grievant’s son.  The Arbitrator found the Union’s circumstantial defenses that neither an employee nor inmate had reported the Grievant as unpersuasive because it is common for violations to go unreported.  The Arbitrator also found that evidence was probably lacking because the Employer tightened its security soon after.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer committed a procedural error by not allowing the Union to check the cell phone’s signal strength in the facility.  While the Arbitrator felt that this was a serious error, he was not convinced that it substantively harmed the Union or the Grievant.  The Arbitrator found that the Grievant violated Rule 30 by bringing the cell phone to work and using it to photograph her co-workers.  The Arbitrator also found that the circumstantial evidence exceeds the preponderance requirement to show that the Grievant violated Rule 30 by calling Ms. Jones and Ms. Crowe.  The Arbitrator held that the Grievant violated Rule 38 because that rule includes potential threats to security, which would be included by sharing the information she disclosed to Ms. Jones and Ms. Crowe.  However, the Arbitrator found that the Grievant did not violate Rule 46 because her conduct did not amount to the narrow definition of a relationship, mainly because there was no exchange, just a favor.  The Arbitrator also held that the Grievant did not violate Rule 24 because she was entitled to offer her version of the events.  Nonetheless, despite not violating these two rules and had no active discipline, the Arbitrator concluded that the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.   
